

No. 24-6477

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

KANAUTICA ZAYRE-BROWN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ADULT CORRECTION, et
al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Orlando L. Rodriguez
Special Deputy Attorney General
Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General
North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6400
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Summary Judgment to Defendants and Granting the Same to Plaintiff on Plaintiff's Deliberate Indifference Claim.....	6
A. The district court's injunction does not apply the appropriate standard.....	6
B. The district court erred in denying Defendants' motion for summary judgment because the record reflects a reasonable disagreement on medical necessity.....	11
C. When accurately portrayed, the case law and the record do not support summary judgment for Plaintiff.....	12
1. Plaintiff relies on distinguishable cases.....	12
2. Plaintiff makes unfounded assertions to paint an inaccurate picture of a one-sided record.....	15
3. Plaintiff acknowledged that the district court's failure to determine medical necessity was flawed.	20
4. Plaintiff cannot rewrite the order to avoid the reality that the district court was awarding relief for a procedural due process concern.	21
5. Defendants have never waived their right to a trial by jury....	23

D. Plaintiff’s request was denied after a comprehensive review of her medical history and not because of a de facto categorical ban..... 24

1. The Department reviewed all of Plaintiff’s health records and denied her request for surgery based on the clinical judgment of Drs. Peiper, Campbell, and Sheitman..... 25

2. Any conclusion that the Department applied a de facto categorical ban is clear error. 26

II. The Prison Litigation Reform Act Bars Plaintiff’s Claim and Further Requires that the Injunction be Vacated. 35

A. Plaintiff did not exhaust her claim that the Department’s review process was constitutionally deficient before filing this action. ... 35

B. The injunction does not set forth the findings required by the PLRA..... 37

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>De'Lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	20, 23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	7, 10
<i>Hixson v. Moran</i> , 1 F.4th 297 (4th Cir. 2021)	12, 26
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Parrish v. Cleveland</i> , 372 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2004)	8

Statutes

18 USC § 3626(a)(1)(A)	38
